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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 1, 2007, Extreme Networks, Inc. issued a press release announcing its financial results for the fiscal quarter ended July 1, 2007 and held a
conference call regarding those results.

Copies of the press release and a transcript of the conference call relating to the financial results for the fiscal quarter ended July 1, 2007 are attached hereto
as Exhibit 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, and incorporated herein by reference.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

 (d) Exhibits.
 
Exhibit No.  Description
99.1  Press Release dated August 1, 2007 announcing the financial results of Extreme Networks, Inc. for the fiscal quarter ended July 1, 2007.

99.2
 

Transcript of earnings call, held on August 1, 2007, relating to the financial results of Extreme Networks, Inc. for the fiscal quarter ended July 1,
2007.
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 7, 2007
 

EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.

By:  /s/ Karen M. Rogge
 Karen M. Rogge
 Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 99.1

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

For more information, contact:
 

Extreme Networks  
Investor Relations  Public Relations
408/579-3030  408/579-3483
investor_relations@extremenetworks.com  gcross@extremenetworks.com

EXTREME NETWORKS REPORTS INCREASED FOURTH QUARTER REVENUE

Highest Revenue in Six Quarters; Up Sequentially and Y/Y; Company in Full Compliance
with Nasdaq Listing Obligations

SANTA CLARA, Calif.; Aug. 1, 2007 – Extreme Networks, Inc. (Nasdaq: EXTR) today announced financial results for its fiscal fourth quarter and year ended
July 1, 2007. For the quarter, net revenue increased 6 percent to $87.1 million, from $82.4 million in the fiscal fourth quarter of 2006.

Net loss on a GAAP basis for the fiscal fourth quarter of 2007 was $5.0 million or a loss of $0.04 per diluted share, compared to a net loss of $4.3 million or
$0.04 per diluted share in the fiscal fourth quarter of 2006. Non-GAAP net income for the fiscal fourth quarter of 2007 was $0.3 million or less than $0.01 per
diluted share, compared to non-GAAP net income of $1.2 million or $0.01 per diluted share in the prior-year quarter. A reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
financial measures is included in the accompanying attachments.

“Revenue represents our best quarter since the second fiscal quarter of 2006,” said Mark Canepa, president and CEO of Extreme Networks. “We’re pleased with
our U.S. business results, which show year-over-year revenue growth of 17 percent. We’re experiencing strong demand for some of our newer products, such as
the Summit X450 and the X250, and we are performing well in our vertical markets. We continue to drive the turnaround, focusing both on revenue growth and
expense control.”

Net revenue for the 12 months ended July 1, 2007 was $342.8 million, compared to $358.6 million for the prior 12-month fiscal period. Net loss on a GAAP basis
was $14.2 million or a loss of $0.12 per diluted share in fiscal 2007, compared to GAAP net income of $8.5 million or $0.07 per diluted share in fiscal 2006.
Non-GAAP net income for the most recent 12-month period was $2.9 million or $0.03 per diluted share, compared to non-GAAP net income of $18.8 million or
$0.15 per diluted share in the 12 months ended July 2, 2006.



Cash, short-term investments, and marketable securities were $215.9 million as of July 1, 2007, compared to $214.7 million as of April 1, 2007, reflecting
positive cash flow from operations.

Nasdaq Compliance

Extreme Networks also announced that its 2006 Annual Stockholders meeting was held on July 30, 2007, and that it believes it is now in full compliance with all
Nasdaq Marketplace Rules. On July 19, 2007 it received written notice from the Nasdaq Stock Market confirming that the Nasdaq Listing Qualifications Panel
(the “Listing Panel”) had granted the Company’s request for continued listing on the Nasdaq Stock Market, on the condition that the Company inform the Listing
Panel that it has held its 2006 Annual Meeting of Stockholders on or before August 1, 2007 and the Company has provided that notice to the Listing Panel.

Conference Call

Extreme Networks will host a conference call to discuss these results today at 5:00 p.m. EDT (2:00 p.m. PDT). Visit http://www.extremenetworks.com/about-
extreme/investor-relations.aspx Financial information to be discussed during the conference call is posted on the Investor Relations section of the Company's
website (www.extremenetworks.com).

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Extreme Networks provides all financial information required in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). To supplement its
consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with GAAP, the Company has provided a non-GAAP reconciliation of its Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the fiscal quarters and 12-months ended July 1, 2007 and July 2, 2006, which are adjusted to exclude share-based compensation expense, costs
associated with the stock option Special Investigation and restructuring charges. These non-GAAP measures are not computed in accordance with GAAP and
may differ from the methods used by other companies. These non-GAAP measures are not meant as a substitute for comparable GAAP measures. These measures
should only be used to evaluate the Company’s results of operations in conjunction with the corresponding GAAP measures for comparable financial information
and understanding of the Company’s ongoing performance as a business. Extreme Networks uses both GAAP and non-GAAP measures to evaluate and manage
its operations.



Extreme Networks, Inc.

Extreme Networks designs, builds, and installs Ethernet infrastructure solutions that solve the toughest business communications challenges. Our commitment to
open networking sets us apart from the alternatives by delivering meaningful insight and unprecedented control to applications and services. We believe openness
is the best foundation for growth, freedom, flexibility, and choice. We focus on enterprises and service providers who demand high performance, converged
networks that support voice, video and data, over a wired and wireless infrastructure.

# # #

Extreme Networks and Summit are among the trademarks of Extreme Networks, Inc., that may be registered in the United States and other countries. All other
marks are the property of their respective holders.

This announcement contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding our expectations regarding our
products, future revenue and expenses and strategy. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of
certain risk factors, including, but not limited to: our, fluctuations in demand for our products and services; a highly competitive business environment for
network switching equipment; changes in results identified as part of the process of completing the closing and audit of results for the quarter and the year,
effectiveness in controlling expenses, the possibility that we might experience delays in the development of new technology and products; customer response to
our new technology and product; risks related to pending or future litigations, and a dependency on third parties for certain components and for the manufacturing
of our products. We undertake no obligation to update the forward-looking information in this release. More information about potential factors that could affect
our business and financial results is included in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including, without limitation, under the captions:
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and “Risk Factors,” which is on file with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.”



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 
   July 1, 2007   July 2, 2006  

ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 71,573  $ 92,598 
Short-term investments   $ 91,599   297,726 
Accounts receivable, net   $ 23,066   27,681 
Inventories, net   $ 25,261   19,303 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets, net    14,457   9,420 

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    225,956   446,728 
Property and equipment, net    43,156   46,499 

Marketable securities    52,683   42,781 
Other assets, net    20,102   22,710 

    
 

   
 

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 341,897  $ 558,718 
    

 

   

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 21,303  $ 20,138 
Accrued compensation and benefits    14,841   11,758 
Restructuring liabilities    5,532   5,571 
Accrued warranty    7,182   7,027 
Deferred revenue    32,160   35,406 
Convertible subordinated notes    —     200,000 
Other accrued liabilities    23,263   19,581 

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    104,281   299,481 
Restructuring liabilities, less current portion    8,456   11,471 
Deferred revenue, less current portion    10,286   9,699 
Deferred income taxes    688   579 
Other long-term liabilities    1,962   1,307 
Commitments and contingencies    
Stockholders’ equity:    

Common stock and capital in excess of par value    934,540   927,835 
Treasury stock    (48,303)  (33,700)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    572   (1,567)
Accumulated deficit    (670,585)  (656,387)

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ equity    216,224   236,181 
    

 
   

 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 341,897  $ 558,718 
    

 

   

 



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 
   Three Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended

   
July 1,
2007   

July 2,
2006   

July 1,
2007   

July 2,
2006

Net revenues:      
Product   $ 71,863  $ 66,761  $280,497  $294,824
Service    15,235   15,681   62,337   63,777

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total net revenues    87,098   82,442   342,834   358,601
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Cost of revenues:      
Product    31,398   30,682   124,298   130,557
Service    7,997   8,166   33,341   34,168

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total cost of revenues    39,395   38,848   157,639   164,725
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Gross margin:      
Product    40,465   36,079   156,199   164,267
Services    7,238   7,515   28,996   29,609

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total gross margin    47,703   43,594   185,195   193,876
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Operating expenses:      
Sales and marketing    25,893   25,426   102,052   98,452
Research and development    17,314   15,577   67,085   61,966
General and administrative    8,315   5,766   33,638   25,498
Restructuring charge    2,857   3,268   4,003   3,268

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total operating expenses    54,379   50,037   206,778   189,184
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Operating income (loss)    (6,676)  (6,443)  (21,583)  4,692
Other income, net    2,217   1,876   9,526   5,615

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Income (loss) before income taxes    (4,459)  (4,567)  (12,057)  10,307
Provision for income taxes    586   (232)  2,140   1,798

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Net income (loss)   $ (5,045) $ (4,335) $ (14,197) $ 8,509
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

Net income (loss) per share — basic   $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ (0.12) $ 0.07
Net income (loss) per share — diluted   $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ (0.12) $ 0.07

Shares used in per share calculation — basic    113,604   118,453   114,122   121,286
Shares used in per share calculation — diluted    113,604   118,453   114,122   123,049



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 
   Twelve Months Ended  

   
July 1,
2007   

July 2,
2006  

   
Net income (loss)   $ (14,197) $ 8,509 

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:    
Depreciation and amortization    7,926   11,899 
Provision for doubtful accounts    —     1,166 
Provision for excess and obsolete inventory    3,030   1,259 
Deferred income taxes    (50)  (249)
Amortization of warrant    4,048   4,691 
Restructuring charge    4,003   3,268 
Loss on disposal of assets    54   9 
Stock-based compensation    6,183   6,995 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net    

Accounts receivable    4,541   3,306 
Inventories    (8,990)  5,405 
Prepaid expenses and other assets    (6,244)  (2,075)
Accounts payable    1,165   1,855 
Accrued compensation and benefits    3,083   (2,274)
Restructuring liabilities    (7,057)  (6,182)
Lease liability    —     (471)
Accrued warranty    155   (444)
Deferred revenue    (2,659)  (5,368)
Other accrued liabilities    4,084   (2,304)
Other long-term liabilities    655   (958)

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities    (270)  28,037 
    

 
   

 

   
Cash flows from investing activities:    

Capital expenditures    (4,637)  (7,969)
Purchases of investments    (210,711)  (273,986)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments and marketable securities    408,673   247,726 

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities    193,325   (34,229)
    

 
   

 

   
Cash flows from financing activities:    

Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of repurchases    523   5,020 
Repurchase of common stock    (14,603)  (33,700)
Principal payment on convertible debt    (200,000)  —   

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in financing activities    (214,080)  (28,680)
    

 
   

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (21,025)  (34,872)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    92,598   127,470 

    
 

   
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 71,573  $ 92,598 
    

 

   

 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:    
Interest paid   $ 3,500  $ 7,000 
Cash paid for income taxes   $ 5,285  $ 587 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
 
   Three Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended

   
July 1,
2007   

July 2,
2006   

July 1,
2007   

July 2,
2006

Net income (loss)—GAAP Basis   $(5,045) $ (4,335) $(14,197) $ 8,509
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

Non-GAAP adjustments      
Stock-based compensation expense   $ 1,200  $ 2,236  $ 6,183  $ 6,995
Stock option investigation expenses    1,298   —     6,916   —  
Restructuring charge    2,857   3,268   4,003   3,268

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total non-GAAP adjustments   $ 5,355  $ 5,504  $ 17,102  $10,263
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Net income (loss)—Non-GAAP Basis   $ 310  $ 1,169  $ 2,905  $18,772
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

Non-GAAP adjustments      
Cost of product revenue   $ 184  $ 205  $ 771  $ 718
Cost of service revenue    51   140   359   417
Sales and Marketing    401   888   2,173   2,764
Research and Development    317   663   1,834   1,993
General and Administrative    1,545   340   7,962   1,103
Restructuring charge    2,857   3,268   4,003   3,268

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total non-GAAP adjustments   $ 5,355  $ 5,504  $ 17,102  $10,263
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP PRESENTATION
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
 
   Three Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended

   
July 1,
2007   

July 2,
2006   

July 1,
2007   

July 2,
2006

Net revenues:      
Product   $ 71,863  $ 66,761  $280,497  $294,824
Service    15,235   15,681   62,337   63,777

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total net revenues    87,098   82,442   342,834   358,601
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Cost of revenues:      
Product    31,214   30,477   123,527   129,839
Service    7,946   8,026   32,982   33,751

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total cost of revenues    39,160   38,503   156,509   163,590
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Gross margin:      
Product    40,649   36,284   156,970   164,985
Services    7,289   7,655   29,355   30,026

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total gross margin    47,938   43,939   186,325   195,011
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Operating expenses:      
Sales and marketing    25,492   24,538   99,879   95,688
Research and development    16,997   14,914   65,251   59,973
General and administrative    6,770   5,426   25,676   24,395
Restructuring charge    —     —     —     —  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total operating expenses    49,259   44,878   190,806   180,056
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

Operating income (loss)    (1,321)  (939)  (4,481)  14,955
Other income, net    2,217   1,876   9,526   5,615

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Income (loss) before income taxes    896   937   5,045   20,570
Provision for income taxes    586   (232)  2,140   1,798

    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Net income (loss)   $ 310  $ 1,169  $ 2,905  $ 18,772
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

Net income (loss) per share — basic   $ 0.00  $ 0.01  $ 0.03  $ 0.15
Net income (loss) per share — diluted   $ 0.00  $ 0.01  $ 0.03  $ 0.15

Shares used in per share calculation — basic    113,604   118,453   114,122   121,286
Shares used in per share calculation — diluted    115,205   118,453   115,583   123,049



Exhibit 99.2

Extreme Networks
Fiscal Fourth Quarter 2007 Revenue Results Conference Call
August 1, 2007, 5:00 p.m. EDT
 
Operator   Good afternoon ladies and gentlemen and welcome to the Extreme Networks 2007 Fourth Quarter and Fiscal Year End Conference Call.

  

At this time all participants are in a listen-only mode. Following today's presentation, instructions will be given for the question and answer
session. If you need assistance at any time during the conference, please press the * followed by the 0. As a reminder, this conference is
being recorded Wednesday, August 1, 2007.

  

This afternoon, Extreme Networks issued a press release announcing the Company's financial results for the fourth quarter and fiscal 2007
year end. A copy of this release is available on the Company's website at extremenetworks.com. This call is being broadcast live over the
internet and will be posted on the Extreme Networks Web site for replay shortly after the conclusion of the call.

  

The Company has asked me to remind you that this conference call contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties, including statements regarding our expectations as to products, trends, and our performance. There can be no assurances that
any forward-looking statements will be achieved, and actual results could differ materially from forecasts and estimates. For factors that
may affect our business and financial results, please refer to the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
including without limitation, under the captions "Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition" and "Results of Operations
and Risk Factors," which is on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission at www.sec.gov.

  

The Company undertakes no obligation to update the forward-looking information in this conference call. Throughout this conference call,
the Company will reference both GAAP and non-GAAP financial results. The Company has provided a reconciliation table of GAAP to
non-GAAP information in the tables that accompany the press release and on its website. Please go to the Investor Relations section of the
Company's Web site at www.extremenetworks.com. In addition, all announced results are preliminary and may be subject to change when
the review of the fiscal year is concluded and/or a 10-K is filed for the fiscal year.

  I would now like to turn the call over to Mark Canepa, President and CEO of Extreme Networks. Please go ahead, sir.

Mark Canepa:

  

Thanks Operator, and thank you all for joining us today. I plan to discuss some of the highlights of the quarter and point out the areas
where we continue to make real progress as well as some of the areas where we still have work to do. Then I'll turn the call over to Karen
for more specifics on the financials.



   

First, I want to start by thanking Alicia, Mike, and Karen for leading the team that accomplished the enormous
effort to complete the filings and bring the Company back into compliance with the various regulatory bodies. The
whole process took nine and a half months, which is on the fast end of the time it typically has taken companies to
make it through this process. For the first time in my tenure as CEO, I can speak to you with the ability to share
full financials.

  

This was a good quarter, better I think than was fully captured in the financials. Top line revenue was the highest it's been in six quarters
and was up both sequentially and year over year. In particular, product revenues were up nearly 8% year over year for the quarter and
showed an increase of nearly 4% sequentially. As important, revenue for each quarter in fiscal '07 was higher than that of Q4 fiscal '06. So
we are moving things in the right direction.

  

I believe in fiscal '07 we have established a revenue baseline from which we can begin to grow the Company. It was also the first time
since Q1 fiscal '06 that we have delivered year over year revenue growth. I'm especially pleased to note that the Americas finished the
fiscal year with a positive quarter of 17% year over year growth. Eileen and the Americas Regional Directors have made solid progress in
developing a better sales pipeline and converting it into revenue, including several large deals.

  

In addition, with the strong leadership and under the guidance of Helmut Wilke, our new Senior Vice President of Worldwide Sales who
joined us in the spring, we've given our sales force the support that has started to make a difference. I congratulate our team on their
efforts.

  

As the results show, our new products are being very well received. Shipments of our ExtremeXOS based products were in excess of 60%
of bookings this quarter. With the availability of ExtremeXOS 12.0 and the X250 platform we now have an entire Edge to Core product
line available on a single, modern, and reliable operating system. We're very happy to see these positive signs. I thank the team for their
hard work to get us to this important milestone.

  

Book-to-bill was above one for the quarter. We were not able to catch up with the demand generated by some of our newer products,
particularly the strength of the demand we're experiencing for the Summit products. Demands for the X450s has continued to outpace
supply and the new X250 in its first quarter of deployment had record shipment for any product in any initial quarter in Extreme's history.

  In addition, 10 gigabyte port bookings were healthy and increased sequentially again this quarter, as did bookings for PoE ports. Due to the



  

convergence trend being central to the enterprise business strategy, we saw a 60% increase of PoE ports quarter over quarter with
convergence continuing to drive demand and more PoE network devices coming to market every day, we do not see that trend slowing
down in the foreseeable future.

  

Service revenues were down a bit, which was expected. As the mix continues to shift towards more XOS-based products we've anticipated
a dip in services revenues, which occurred this quarter. Over time, we expect professional and educational services to become more
integral to the Company's financial success. To this extent, I have asked Mike Seaton, formerly our Vice President of Global Partners and
Sales Operations, to assume the role of Vice President responsible for our support, professional services, and educational services
organization. Mike has both significant sales experience, as well as past service and support experience. I will be working closely with
Mike and Helmut to bring revenue growth to our services business. We need to get that business right and complete the transition from
services support to a true revenue growth center.

  

In general, as we strive to become more solutions oriented, I believe that services, especially professional and educational services, will
need to become a more important part of our strategy, and overall a larger part of our revenue stream.

  

For the quarter, EMEA and Asia Pacific were down by comparison to Q3. We're coming off a number of very robust quarters in those
geographies. Our success in these regions has been with regional service providers, and that business tends to be lumpier by nature because
of the types of deals and their size. Overall, we've been experiencing good growth in those markets and I won't be satisfied until we return
to consistent growth in all of our geographies.

  

Turning to gross margins, non-GAAP gross margins remained good for both products and services as we maintain strong discipline over
our supply chain and as we continue the shift towards newer, higher margin products, and we achieve these numbers without benefit from
our transition of the BD8800 product line from North American manufacturing to Asian manufacturing. The new cost reduction design is
progressing well and we should see results of these efforts later in the current fiscal year.

  

On expenses: with Karen on board, we spent considerable effort this quarter reassessing our operating structure to find areas where we
could quickly and easily take some expenses out of the run rate of the Company. To that extent, we completed a workforce reduction at the
end of Q4. I'm pleased to see that we were able to drive our headcount from 880 people to 825 people sequentially. While we intentionally
put our headcount in a position to do some critical skill backfilling, we intend to continue to manage this metric aggressively.



   

Areas where we still have some work to do: discounts were a little higher this quarter due to the mix of larger,
more competitive deals and some operations costs were higher this quarter in our excess and obsolete inventory
costs. Continuing to manage the healthy margins will be an area of ongoing focus.

  

Let's now look at the business by market segments. In higher education, we focused on converged networks for distributed campus
environments. They require secure, reliable access for diverse users. They also need methods to enforce policy.

  

Some of our recent wins included Michigan State, Mississippi State, and West Georgia universities. Also, community college wins
included Iowa Valley and Oakland County, Michigan. Lastly, we won business at large K through 12 school districts throughout the U.S.
Examples are the Inver Grove, Grant, Antelope Valley, and Clark County School Districts.

  

Healthcare: Extreme is well suited for hospitals and clinical facilities, where extensive network needs are driven by diverse applications
such as PACS, wireless equipment, and electronic patient records. One of our key wins was with Chelsea and Westminster National Health
Service in the UK. We also continued a build-out of 40 separate hospital sites with Nuffield in the UK and various clinics and hospitals
here in the U.S.

  

In Telco service provider arena, Extreme is a cost effective choice for high performance metro networks. We added new accounts,
highlighted by Guangdong Mobile of China. We continue to sell to T2 of Slovenia, which supports a large and growing residential network
for triple play services. Locally, we continue to work with Yipes Enterprise Services, which delivers transparent land services over
Ethernet.

  

In the government space, we continue to see traction with our secure and reliable solutions. The U.S. Pentagon renewed its support
contract as part of its wedge renovation project. The Supreme Court of Costa Rica represented a key win in South America. Other key
enterprise accounts were added during the quarter, highlighted with new accounts within the manufacturing and energy sectors. Thompson
Machinery Corporation, an equipment manufacturer based in Tennessee, selected a combination of Extreme Networks in Avaya for its new
converged network.

  

Extreme also won the network for SK Corporation, the largest energy and petrochemical company in Korea. And lastly, within the
financial services space, Extreme Networks added a significant customer during the quarter, the Citadel Investment Group of Chicago,
where our solution is an ideal fit for their mission critical requirements.

  

To net out this past year, during FY06 we were reporting substantive sequential and year over year revenue declines. During FY07 we
established a revenue baseline and as we exit FY07, were able to show real, year over year revenue growth (fourth quarter FY07 compared
to fourth quarter FY06).



  With that, I'd like to turn it over to Karen. She will speak in more detail about our financial results.

  Karen?

Karen Rogge:   Thanks, Mark. I'm going to briefly review our results for the quarter and give you some color on what's behind the financials.

  

Revenue for the quarter was $87.1 million, which is up 2.3% sequentially and 5.6% year over year. As Mark noted, this is our best revenue
performance in six quarters. Perhaps the best measure of how we did during the quarter is to isolate product revenues, which increased
3.3% sequentially and 7.6% year over year to $71.9 million.

  

Service revenues were down slightly, both sequentially and year over year to $15.2 million, consistent with our expectations. Mark noted
in his remarks that we look for professional and educational services to become a more integral part of the Company's financial success
over time. In the short term, we expect product revenues to grow as a percent of total revenues as our new products gain more traction in
the marketplace. Our product book-to-bill was above one. The increase in backlog stems from timing of orders received during the quarter
and demand for our newer products ramping stronger than we had anticipated, resulting in supply constraints.

  

The ratio of enterprise to service provider sales was 82% and 18%, respectively. Over the past year, the ratio was a consistent 76%
enterprise and 24% service provider. The current quarter's enterprise to service provider shift was due to a shift in the geographic mix of
revenue with a larger percentage of the business in the U.S., which has a higher mix of enterprise sales and a smaller percentage of the
business in the EMEA region, which historically has had a higher mix of service provider sales.

  

Bookings of our XOS space products continued to increase as a percent of our total revenues. Sales of XOS products grew to an excess of
60% of product bookings, up sharply from Q3 of 50%. We introduced our Summit X250 family of products in the current quarter and
continued our expansion of the XOS operating system to our edge products.

  

Bookings of our Summit X250 family of products were very strong in their first quarter of shipments. With the strength of some of the
newer Summit products, shipments of our stackable products represented 61% of product revenues during the quarter, and modular
products represented 39%. New bookings of PoE ports increased sequentially and grew above 30% of total ports booked, up from 24% in
the prior quarter. We expect PoE ports to continue to grow based on demand for IP telephony and wireless. This quarter bookings of our
Avaya channels were again in excess of 10% of total product bookings.



  

Looking at revenues on a geographic basis, U.S. revenues were up 16.6% year over year and 32.4% sequentially to $40.8 million, due to
increased customer demands on our new products and delivering on several large deals in the quarter. EMEA which includes our European
operations, the Middle East, and Africa, revenues were $33.4 million during the quarter, which is down 2.1% from the prior quarter and up
12% compared to the year ago quarter. Revenue in Asia Pacific, not including Japan, was $9.2 million, compared to $10.7 million in the
year ago quarter. During the quarter, revenue in Japan was $3 million. That compares to $6.4 million in the year ago quarter and $5.6
million in Q3.

  

Revenues in other geographies, primarily North America outside of the U.S., was $0.7 million in Q4, $0.9 million in the prior quarter, and
$0.6 million in the year ago quarter. Note that going forward, we have internally combined our Asia Pacific and Japan regions and will no
longer break out Japan as a separate geography.

  

Now I'd like to comment on trends affecting our gross margins which I'll be discussing, excluding the effect of stock based compensation.
Non-GAAP gross margins were strong for both product and services as we maintain discipline over our supply chain and continue the shift
to new higher margin products.

  

Total non-GAAP gross margin as a percent of sales was 55%. The prior quarter was a very robust quarter in terms of margin as a percent of
revenue. The Q4 results included competitive pricing on large deals, historical levels of excess and obsolescence, overhead absorption, and
increased distribution costs. Our non-GAAP gross margin as a percent of revenue increased 170 basis points from the year ago quarter of
53.3%.

  

Product gross margins were 56.6%, which compares to 54.3% in the year ago quarter and 58.4% sequentially. Service gross margins were
47.8%, down from 48.2% in the prior quarter and 48.8% in the year ago quarter.

  

Turning to operating expenses, our non-GAAP operating expenses, which exclude stock based compensation, loss associated with the
stock options investigation and restructuring charges, were $49.3 million. Excluding litigation charges, non-GAAP operating expenses
declined $3 million year over year. We expect our ongoing operating expenses to vary somewhat quarter to quarter based on business
drivers such as revenue seasonality driving the timing of sales commissions, product development cycles driving the timing of prototype
material charges, and other such events. That said, we expect our operating expenses excluding litigation and stock based compensation, to
be in the $45 million to $48 million quarterly range for FY08.



  

Sales and marketing expenses at $25.5 million trended up slightly in the quarter due to commissions on higher revenue. For the year, sales
and marketing expenses were $99.9 million, an increase of $4.2 million from the prior year. R&D trended down sequentially for the quarter
at $17 million, as investments associated with the introduction of our latest generation of products and initiating our next generation of
products have been completed. For the year, R&D was $65.3 million, an increase of $5.3 million or 8.8% from the prior year. G&A was
$6.7 million for the quarter, which includes litigation charges of $1.3 million. We expect to incur higher than normal legal fees related to
intellectual property litigation over the next several quarters.

  

Upon completion of our workforce reduction a few weeks back, we have reduced our regular headcount from 880 to 825 people during the
course of the year. Other income was $2.2 million and primarily includes interest on our investment portfolio.

  

Non-GAAP net income was $0.3 million or less than $0.01 per diluted share. This excludes $5.4 million in stock based compensation and
other adjustments. The total shares used to calculate non-GAAP diluted earnings per share were 115.2 million.

  

GAAP net loss for the quarter was $5 million or $0.04 per diluted share. This includes $1.2 million in stock based compensation charges,
$1.3 million in costs associated with our stock option investigation, and $2.9 million in restructuring charges. We continue to look for
opportunities to better align our cost structure, and during the quarter we announced a restructuring related to the closure of facility and a
reduction of positions across several functional areas following a review of our ongoing expense requirements.

  

Now moving on to the balance sheet: the total of cash, cash equivalents, and investments were $215.9 million, an increase of $1.2 million
compared to the end of Q3. During Q4, we generated cash flow from operations of $2.1 million. Accounts receivable ended the quarter
down slightly at $23.1 million, as compared to $25.1 million at the end of Q3. DSOs declined sequentially and at quarter end, stood at 24
days, compared to 27 days at the end of Q3.

  

Total inventory for Q4 was $25.3 million, up $3 million from the last quarter. Inventory turns were at seven for the quarter and in line with
the March results. Total deferred revenue was $42.4 million, down slightly from $42.7 million in Q3. Accounts payable was $21.3 million,
up from $19.2 million in Q3 and capex was at $900,000 in the quarter.

  

Given our limited visibility, with roughly half of our business done in the last month of the quarter, we will continue our pattern of not
providing specific guidance for the time being.

  With that, let me turn the call back over to Mark.



Mark Canepa:
  

Thanks, Karen. As you can see from Karen's remarks we have a good understanding of where we're doing well and where we need to focus
our attention.

  With that, I would like to open the call up for the Q&A section.

Operator:

  

Thank you, sir. We will now begin the question and answer session. As a reminder, if you have a question please press the * followed by
the 1 on your touchtone phone. If you would like to withdraw your question, press the * followed by the 2. Today we ask that you please
limit your questions to one question. If you are using speaker equipment you will need to lift the handset before making your selection.
Again, please limit your questions to one question.

  One moment please for our first question.

  Our first question comes from Samuel Wilson with JMP Securities. Please go ahead.

Samuel Wilson:

  

Good afternoon. Two questions for you real quick. Discounting you said was up a little bit in the quarter. Was that driven more on a
specific deal or did you see that competitors were more aggressive on pricing? What was sort of the root cause of the increase in
discounting and can you give us a sense, you did a headcount reduction, can you give a sense in what areas in the company you reduced
headcount in? Thank you.

Mark Canepa:

  

Alright, thanks Sam. There were a couple of things that contributed to the discounting. One is it's Q4. Second is the Americas came
through with some larger deals and those tend to be fought on a little wider competitive basis. In general we use discounting selectively.
We review the prices on a regular basis. We make sure we want to stay competitive from a list price point of view. But then when we're out
there, we tend to not lose a deal based on price. We usually win well. We score well based on technology and then we go win the deal, and
between the fact that it was Q4 and the fact that there were some larger deals, the discounts were just a little bit above what we would have
normally seen in a quarter.

  

And in terms of your headcount question, it was in a number of different areas. We looked at pretty much every function of the Company
and we found where we were able to operate with fewer headcount. In general, we worked really hard not to take them out of front line
positions and so we looked at a lot of our back office. Where could we improve productivity, where we could streamline our processes, and
that's where we aimed our headcount reduction.

Samuel Wilson:   Thank you.



Mark Canepa:   Take care, Sam.

Operator:   Thank you. Our next question comes from Tim Long with Banc of America Securities. Please go ahead.

Jess Lubert:

  

Good afternoon. This is Jess Lubert dialing in for Tim. I also have a couple questions. Just first on the product and the service margin --
were the improvements there driven more by new products or was it supply or sales of more higher end services and then I guess going
forward, obviously very nice result in the Americas. Is that sustainable and how are bookings in Europe heading into this seasonally slower
summer months and then just lastly, did you see any impact from the Avaya buyout agreement and what do you expect from the Avaya
channel going forward?

Mark Canepa:   Sure. Alright, there were a bunch of questions there, so --

Jess Lubert:   Sorry.

Mark Canepa:

  

I think the first one you asked was related to gross margin. In general, our new products, they're young and therefore they tend to go out
there with pretty good margins because they're designed to be very cost effective. They tend to be more reliable and so overall the cost to
support them tends to be a little bit better. At the same time, we know that and so the price for the support tends to be priced appropriately
also. So that kind of is a whole set of variables that we've been talking about over the last year, about why in the last few quarters our
product revenues have been growing a little faster than our services revenues, because most of them were maintenance numbers.

  

In terms of Europe, we expect to see the typical European Q1, where they tend to be here for the month of July. They tend to be gone for
the month of August, and then they tend to come back for the month of September. In general, we don't expect it to be anything different
than our typical Q1 European seasonality. It's still pretty early to tell exactly whether this year is going to be just like the other years past
but we don't suspect it to be terribly different than any other Q1s.

  

And as Karen mentioned, our linearity roughly continues to be 25, 25, 50 so it's still pretty early with just four weeks under our belt to kind
of figure out what's going on.

  

In terms of your question on Avaya, right now our relationship with Avaya continues. We have discussions with them just as we have been
at all levels of the organization. We continue to plan joint strategies, joint tours, joint marketing activities, joint collateral, so all of that
continues unabated. We have not noticed any material difference in our interaction with Avaya or their interest and excitement about
working with Extreme pre or post them going private. So we feel very good. I think their strategy if anything will be better honed. I think
the



  

complimentary nature of our product lines and our joint objectives will continue to get reinforced so I feel pretty good about the way
things are going with Avaya.

Jess Lubert:
  

Just one follow up. Is it fair to think as the new products ramp that the gross margin can move back towards last quarter's levels and
beyond through 2008?

Mark Canepa:

  

Last quarter was a particularly good quarter. When we were doing the call we did not have the benefit of sharing the financials with
you and so there was only so much that we could say to talk about the details. We had very little E&O in a number of different things.
Over time, we're working really hard on gross margins. I mentioned the fact of the 8800. It's still being manufactured here in North
America so we still will see the upside as we drive that product into Asia. Beyond that, between Karen and I, we have a solid grip and
look at all of the elements that go into driving the gross margin, from discount management to really well explaining our value
proposition, to working the supply chain, to making sure new products get designed with the right cost structure in mind. There's
about five or six different variables there. We're planning on managing them all pretty tightly.

Jess Lubert:   Does opex include litigation expense, the opex guidance?

Mark Canepa:   Karen, do you want to --?

Karen Rogge:   From the opex guidance that we gave you, it excludes litigation expense.

Jess Lubert:   Okay, thank you.

Operator:   Thank you. Our next question comes from Subu Subrahmanyan, Please go ahead.

Subu Subrahmanyan:

  

Thank you. I had a follow up question on operating expense and one on seasonality. On operating expense, you mentioned a range.
Can you just talk about what are some of the factors that will impact the range and, given the headcount reduction you've done right
now, should we start out at the lower end of the range and ramp to the higher level through the course of the year? The second
question on seasonality, not just in Europe but just kind of, just going out of fourth quarter would be your first quarter, do you expect
the pattern through the year to be similar to '07, where we saw some sequential growth through the course of the year and what are you
thinking about overall annual growth opportunity for fiscal '08?

Karen Rogge:

  

Let me address the first question related to operating expense and then Mark can comment on the growth that we're looking at. In
terms of operating expense, the guidance that we gave you is that we were trying to give you some guidance as we just went through
our restructuring to help you take a look at what we might be seeing for operating expense



  

during the coming year and it's affected by a number of drivers within that range. That being things like the timing of our revenue
which drives the sales commissions part of it, things like the timing of our product development in various phases that drives material
charges. So we've tried to hone in and give you a sense that that would range between 45 to 48 million per quarter over the year,
without commenting on any specific quarter. And as we said before in terms of guidance, we're not giving guidance on revenue or
margins or net profit for the year, so we try to give you a sense into the overall health that we see of the business.

  Mark, do you have anything you wanted to add to that?

Mark Canepa:

  

On the opex, I think Karen is correct. In general, if you go look, the summer quarter tends to be a little bit on the lighter side. If you go
look at when the bookings come in, people on average tend to take more vacation, and therefore the way vacations get accrued -- so
there's a number of variables that kind of come in so it's really difficult to sit here and kind of quantify it on a quarter by quarter basis.
But in general, there is a seasonality and if you go back in our past history, I don't see any reason why under broad brush terms the
seasonality for fiscal '08 would be significantly different than the seasonality that we've experienced in a number of the other fiscal
years that we've had with the Company.

  There was a third part to your question?

Subu Subrahmanyan:

  

Just annual revenue market growth opportunity, kind of what you're looking at and I understand you're not obviously giving specific
guidance and there are underlying factors which can influence yours differently from the overall market but just market growth
opportunity you're looking at.

Mark Canepa:

  

Clearly we're here to grow the Company. We're not providing guidance -- not because we don't want to -- I want to make sure we get
ourselves established with a track record and a baseline of operations here. Clearly we are doing everything we can to establish
ourselves growing the Company faster than the market growth and that's kind of the internal, what we all drive to. The question is
exactly when we would be doing that. Year over year 6% growth this quarter was established that we can grow the Company.

Karen Rogge:
  

So in general I think we're just keeping with our history and not providing guidance going forward given the nature of our business at
this point.

  Operator, we're ready to take one more question.

Operator:   Thank you.

Karen Rogge:   The final question for the call.



Operator:   Our next question comes from Long Jiang with UBS. Please go ahead.

Long Jiang:

  

Hi. I just have a question about inventory and the linearity of your revenues for the quarter. You said during the call that you experienced
some supply constraints due to some strong demands and yet your inventory at the end of the quarter grew quite meaningfully sequentially
and your inventory turnover declined so can you just clarify why inventory turnover declined sequentially over the quarter? And another
question is given the fourth quarter you had some big deals. Does that impact your visibility for the next quarter given some of those large
deals could be lumpy?

Karen Rogge:

  

Let me answer the question in terms of inventory. In terms of revenue, you're correct. In terms of revenue in the growth and backlog, we
saw a lot of orders that came in kind of late during the quarter in terms of that increase in inventory relative to the constraints that we're
seeing is purely a mix in our ability to forecast the demand for the new products. As we had mentioned, they ramped up much more
quickly than we had anticipated and the mix that we had in inventory was somewhat different than the orders that came in during the
quarter, and as we mentioned, our seasonality over the quarter is kind of 25, 25, 50 with a lot of those coming in late in the quarter.

Long Jiang:
  

So just to clarify what you just said, it appears there is some mismatch of your inventory versus demand, so obviously X250 and 450 were
pretty strong, so what product group was below your expectations?

Karen Rogge:

  

We don't break out individual product groups in terms of taking a look at revenue or shipments at this point, but what I can tell you again is
you're correct that our new products did ramp. We saw incredible demand on our new products and the mix that we had in inventory with
the timing of orders ended up growing backlog in inventory for the quarter.

Long Jiang:   Great. Thanks, Karen.

Karen Rogge:   Thank you.

Operator:   Presenters, there are no further questions. Please continue with any closing remarks.

Mark Canepa:

  

Thank you Operator, and thanks to all of you for joining us this afternoon. I'd like to thank our employees for this past fiscal year. The
progress we have made is in large part due to their efforts and dedication. We look forward to speaking with all of you again on our next
conference call. Thank you.

Operator:

  

Ladies and gentlemen, this concludes the Extreme Network's Fourth Quarter Revenue Results Conference Call. If you'd like to listen to a
replay of today's conference call please dial 303-590-3000 or 1-800-405-2236 using 11092390 as the access code. ACT would like to thank
you for your participation. You may now disconnect.


